RESOLUTION NO. 132

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CAPITAL DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE REGARDING GRANT FUNDING AND AMENDING THE 2019 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET

Introduced: 4/8/19

By Public Works and Audit and Finance Committees:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Capital District Transportation Committee regarding the Capital Coexist Traffic Safety Ambassador Mini Grant for an amount of \$2,500, with a 25% County match required, for a term commencing April 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that the grant funding will be utilized to purchase reflective wristbands to be handed out to citizens at various pedestrian and traffic safety events throughout the County of Albany, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also indicated that a budget amendment is necessary to incorporate said funds into the 2019 Department of Public Works Budget, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Capital District Transportation Committee regarding the Capital Coexist Traffic Safety Ambassador Mini Grant in the amount of \$2,500, with a 25% County match required, for a term commencing April 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature, that the 2019 Department of Public Works Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account D3327 Governors Traffic Safety Program by \$2,500

Increase Appropriation Account D5020.4 by \$2,500 by increasing line item D5020 4 4049 Special Programs by \$2,500

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 4/8/19